

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

**UN-AUDITED SEPARATE & CONSOLIDATED CONDENCED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

Principal place of business:

Al Rumaila Building
Al Wataya
Sultanate of Oman

Registered address:

P O Box 47
Al Harthy Complex
Postal Code 118
Sultanate of Oman

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY
UN-AUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR NINE MONTHS PERIOD
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Contents	Page
Unaudited Separate & Consolidated statement of Financial Position	3
Unaudited Separate & Consolidated statement of Comprehensive Income	4
Unaudited Separate & Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders' Equity	5 (i) & (ii)
Unaudited Separate & Consolidated Statement of Cashflows	6
Notes to the Unaudited Separate & Consolidated Financial Information	7 To 24

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

UN-AUDITED SEPARATE CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

	Note	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
ASSETS							
Non-current assets							
Property and equipment	6	2,750	275,994	6,124	6,167	5,523	289,669
Lease receivables	7	-	3,681,170	-	4,487,432	-	4,373,168
Investment in subsidiary		250,000	-	250,000	-	250,000	-
Financial assets:							
A) At FVOCI	8	6,509,833	6,509,833	9,088,074	9,088,074	8,827,325	8,827,325
B) At FVPTL-International		84,680	84,680	98,493	98,493	95,244	95,244
C) At FVPTL-GCC		259,290	259,290	-	-	-	-
Investments in Bonds classified as FVOCI		150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000	150,000
Investments in Bond instruments		2,033,835	2,033,835	-	-	-	-
Deferred tax assets		39,463	39,463	54,467	54,467	39,463	39,463
Capital Work in Progress (Water net work)		-	-	-	286,684	-	-
Total		9,329,851	13,034,265	9,647,158	14,171,317	9,367,555	13,774,869
Current assets							
Lease receivables	7	-	806,240	-	636,800	-	663,083
Prepayments/Other receivables	9	132,190	409,813	187,769	447,322	724,238	235,973
Fixed deposits in Banks		577,500	577,500	-	-	-	-
Bank balances and cash	10	539,414	2,066,303	1,737,427	3,414,593	1,940,081	4,030,401
Total		1,249,104	3,859,855	1,925,196	4,498,715	2,664,319	4,929,457
Total assets		10,578,955	16,894,121	11,572,354	18,670,032	12,031,874	18,704,326
EQUITY							
Capital and reserves							
Share capital	11	9,000,000	9,000,000	9,000,000	9,000,000	9,000,000	9,000,000
Legal reserve	12	1,632,478	1,715,812	1,520,894	1,604,228	1,584,619	1,667,953
Fair value reserve	13	(676,598)	(676,598)	1,020,302	1,020,302	994,644	994,644
Retained earnings		395,494	3,030,324	(150,009)	3,234,668	262,980	3,140,976
Equity attributable to equity holders of parent		10,351,374	13,069,538	11,391,187	14,859,198	11,842,243	14,803,573
Total equity		10,351,374	13,069,538	11,391,187	14,859,198	11,842,243	14,803,573
LIABILITIES							
Non-current liabilities							
Finance lease payable		-	3,471,593	-	3,487,640	-	3,535,193
End of service benefits	14	152,149	187,763	122,480	152,510	124,586	155,074
Total		152,149	3,659,356	122,480	3,640,150	124,586	3,690,267
Current liabilities							
Finance lease payable		-	16,047	-	15,691	-	15,905
Retention payable		-	-	-	20,058	-	-
Accruals and other payables	15	33,555	79,627	28,704	59,432	36,215	112,586
Provision for taxation	19	41,877	69,553	29,983	75,503	28,830	81,995
Total		75,432	165,227	58,687	170,684	65,045	210,486
Total liabilities		227,581	3,824,583	181,167	3,810,834	189,631	3,900,753
Total equity and liabilities		10,578,955	16,894,121	11,572,354	18,670,032	12,031,874	18,704,326
Net assets per share	23	0.115	0.145	0.127	0.165	0.132	0.164

The consolidated financial statements on pages 3 to 24 were approved by the Board of Directors on November 08, 2023 and were signed on its behalf by:

CHAIRMAN

DIRECTOR

The notes on pages 7 to 24 form an integral part of these unaudited, separate and consolidated condensed financial information.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

	Note	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
INCOME					
Dividend income:					
Dividends		267,723	267,723	339,181	339,181
Interest income		64,938	93,836	23,576	46,423
Interest income from Bonds		36,450	36,450	1,572	1,572
Dividend from Subsidiary		400,000	-	899,993	-
Finance Lease Income		-	315,506	-	381,254
Maintenance services income		-	42,898	-	46,788
Other income	16	60,522	15,522	34,214	31,283
income tax refunds of earlier years		-	-	28,348	28,348
Unrealised gain/(loss) on assets at FVTPL		20,936	20,936	(20,527)	(20,527)
Gain on disposal of FVTPL asset		24,421	24,421	-	-
Operating income		874,990	817,292	1,306,357	854,322
EXPENSES					
Bank Charges		(3,624)	(3,740)	(701)	(745)
Staff cost	17	(252,806)	(252,806)	(180,425)	(180,425)
Finance cost on lease payable		-	(137,379)	-	(137,997)
Depreciation	6	(2,773)	(13,675)	(2,704)	(2,770)
General administrative expenses	18	(96,551)	(105,946)	(96,109)	(102,493)
Operating expenses		(355,754)	(513,546)	(279,939)	(424,430)
Profit before taxation		519,236	303,746	1,026,418	429,892
Taxation	19	(40,643)	(68,319)	(28,749)	(74,269)
Profit for the period		478,593	235,427	997,669	355,623
Other comprehensive income:					
Net change in fair value of FVOCI financial assets	13	(1,629,692)	(1,629,692)	86,233	86,233
Deferred tax Adjustment for the period		-	-	-	-
Total comprehensive income for the period		(1,151,099)	(1,394,265)	1,083,902	441,856
Total comprehensive income attributable to :					
Equity holders of parent		(1,151,099)	(1,394,265)	1,083,902	441,856
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
		(1,151,099)	(1,394,265)	1,083,902	441,856
Profit attributable to :					
Equity holders of parent		478,593	235,427	997,669	355,623
Non-controlling interests		-	-	-	-
		478,593	235,427	997,669	355,623
Earnings per share	20	0.005	0.003	0.011	0.004

The notes on pages 7 to 24 form an integral part of these unaudited, separate and consolidated condensed financial information.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

UN-AUDITED SEPARATE & CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

	Note	Share capital		Legal Reserve		Fair value reserve		Retained earnings		Total	
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
At 1 January 2023		9,000,000	9,000,000	1,584,619	1,667,953	994,644	994,644	262,980	3,140,976	11,842,243	14,803,573
Profit for the period (after tax)		-	-	-	-	-	-	478,593	235,427	478,593	235,427
Other comprehensive income	13	-	-	-	-	(1,629,692)	(1,629,692)	-	-	(1,629,692)	(1,629,692)
Total comprehensive income						(635,048)	(635,048)	741,573	3,376,403	10,691,144	13,409,308
Transfer to legal reserve	12	-	-	47,859	47,859	-	-	(47,859)	(47,859)	-	-
Fair value reserves removed upon disposal of FVOCI assets	13					(35,235)	(35,235)	-	-	(35,235)	(35,235)
Net realized gain upon disposal of FVOCI assets		-	-	-	-	(6,315)	(6,315)	151,780	151,780	145,465	145,465
Dividends paid to Shareholders		-	-	-	-	-	-	(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,000)
At 30 September 2023		<u>9,000,000</u>	<u>9,000,000</u>	<u>1,632,478</u>	<u>1,715,812</u>	<u>(676,598)</u>	<u>(676,598)</u>	<u>395,494</u>	<u>3,030,324</u>	<u>10,351,374</u>	<u>13,069,538</u>

	Note	Share capital		Legal Reserve		Fair value reserve		Retained earnings		Total	
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
At 1 January 2022		9,000,000	9,000,000	1,421,127	1,504,461	895,393	895,393	(648,347)	3,378,384	10,668,173	14,778,238
Profit for the period (after tax)		-	-	-	-	-	-	997,669	355,623	997,669	355,623
Other comprehensive income	13	-	-	-	-	86,233	86,233	-	-	86,233	86,233
Total comprehensive income						981,626	981,626	349,322	3,734,007	11,752,075	15,220,094
Transfer to legal reserve	12	-	-	99,767	99,767	-	-	(99,767)	(99,767)	-	-
Adjustments for gains and losses on FVOCI assets sold		-	-	-	-	38,676	38,676	49,293	49,293	87,969	87,969
Realised gain of PE fund		-	-	-	-	-	-	1,155	1,155	1,155	1,155
Dividend of 2014 payable		-	-	-	-	-	-	(12)	(12)	(12)	(12)
Dividend to Shareholders		-	-	-	-	-	-	(450,000)	(450,008)	(450,000)	(450,008)
At 30 September 2022		<u>9,000,000</u>	<u>9,000,000</u>	<u>1,520,894</u>	<u>1,604,228</u>	<u>1,020,302</u>	<u>1,020,302</u>	<u>(150,009)</u>	<u>3,234,668</u>	<u>11,391,187</u>	<u>14,859,198</u>

The notes on pages 7 to 24 form an integral part of these unaudited, separate and consolidated condensed financial information.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2022

	Note	Share capital		Legal Reserve		Fair value reserve		Retained earnings		Total	
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
At 1 January 2022		9,000,000	9,000,000	1,421,127	1,504,461	895,393	895,393	(648,349)	3,378,381	10,668,171	14,778,235
Profit for the year		-	-	-	-	-	-	1,634,919	486,185	1,634,919	486,185
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	(98,841)	(98,841)	-	-	(98,841)	(98,841)
Related deferred tax						(15,004)	(15,004)	-	-	(15,004)	(15,004)
Total comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	(113,845)	(113,845)	1,634,919	486,185	1,521,074	372,340
Transfer to legal reserve	11			163,492	163,492			(163,492)	(163,492)	-	-
Realized loss upon disposal of FVOCI Investments		-	-	-	-	102,998	102,998			102,998	102,998
Reversal of fair value reserve upon disposal of FVOCI investments		-	-	-	-	110,098	110,098	(110,098)	(110,098)	-	-
Dividend to shareholders		-	-	-	-	-	-	(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,000)
At 31 December 2022		9,000,000	9,000,000	1,584,619	1,667,953	994,644	994,644	262,980	3,140,976	11,842,243	14,803,573

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

UN-AUDITED SEPARATE & CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

	Note	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
		Parent	Group	Parent	Group
		RO	RO	RO	RO
Operating activities :					
Profit before taxation		519,236	303,746	1,026,418	429,892
Adjustments for:					
Depreciation	6	2,773	13,675	2,704	2,770
End of service benefits	14	27,563	32,689	9,614	11,810
Income tax provisions of last year not paid		-	-	-	(27,070)
interest income from Bonds		(36,987)	(36,987)	-	-
Unrealised (gain)/loss from assets at FVTPL		(20,936)	(20,936)	20,527	20,527
Operating profit before changes in working capital		491,649	292,187	1,059,263	437,929
Changes in working capital :					
Decrease/(increase) in repayments and other receivable		682,212	466,324	(157,154)	(345,626)
Decrease in accruals and other payables		(10,577)	(590,877)	(17,306)	(25,685)
Decrease in lease receivables		-	548,841	-	470,083
(Decrease) in lease payables		-	(63,457)	-	(62,840)
Increase in Financial assets at FVTPL		(223,538)	(223,538)	-	-
Increase in Financial assets of Bonds		(2,035,724)	(2,035,724)	-	-
Cash from Fair Value through OCI assets		798,003	798,003	301,968	301,968
Increase in amounts held by Intermediaries		(82,247)	(82,247)	-	-
Cash flows from Bond Coupons		34,651	34,651	-	-
Term deposits		(577,500)	(577,500)	-	-
Decrease in due to Subsidiary		-	-	(636,484)	-
Cash generated from operations		(923,071)	(1,433,337)	550,287	775,829
Income tax paid		(27,596)	(80,761)	(4,736)	(40,521)
Net cash from operating activities		(950,667)	(1,514,098)	545,551	735,308
Investment activities :					
Additions to Capital Work-in-progress		-	-	-	(4,115)
Additions to Plant and equipment		-	-	(2,264)	(2,264)
Net cash used in investment activities		-	-	(2,264)	(6,379)
Financing activities :					
Dividends paid to Shareholders		(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,007)
Net cash (used in) financing activities		(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,000)	(450,007)
Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		(1,400,667)	(1,964,098)	93,287	278,922
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period		1,940,081	4,030,401	1,644,140	3,135,671
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period		539,414	2,066,303	1,737,427	3,414,593
Cash and cash equivalents comprises of					
Bank balances and cash	10	539,414	2,066,303	1,737,427	3,414,593

The notes on pages 7 to 24 form an integral part of these unaudited, separate and consolidated condensed financial information.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

1 Legal status and principal activities

A' Sharqiya Investment Holding Co. SAOG (the Parent Company) is incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman as a public joint stock company and is principally engaged in investment related activities. The shares of the Parent Company are listed on the Muscat Securities Market.

The parent company has an investment in a wholly owned subsidiary Qalhat Real Estate Investments & Services LLC, a limited liability company incorporated in the Sultanate of Oman. The principal activities of the Subsidiary are real estate investment and development and the leasing and maintenance of real estate properties.

The Parent Company and its subsidiary are together referred to as "the Group".

2 General information and statement of compliance with IFRSs

The Parent Company is a Joint Stock Company registered in the Sultanate of Oman in accordance with the Commercial Companies Law 1974 as amended, superseded by Commercial Company Law 2019 promulgated by the Royal Decree No. 18/2019 "The Commercial Companies Law of the Sultanate of Oman". The Law was issued on 13 February 2019 which has replaced the Commercial Companies Law. Based on the articles of the Royal Decree No. 18/2019, the new Commercial Companies Law has come into force on 17 April 2019 and the companies should comply with the new law within 1 year from 17 April 2019. The registered business address of the Company is P.O. Box 47, Al Harthy Complex, Postal Code 118, Sultanate of Oman.

The unaudited separate and consolidated condensed financial information of the Group have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

3 New or revised standards or interpretations

3.1 New standards adopted as at 1 January 2023

There are no new standards commencing from 1 January 2023 which have any significant impact in the Group's financial results or position.

3.2 Standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that are not yet effective and have not been adopted early by the Group

At the date of authorisation of these consolidated and separate financial information, certain new standards, and amendments to existing standards have been published by the IASB that are not yet effective, and have not been adopted early by the Group.

4 Summary of Significant accounting policies

4.1 Basis of preparation

The Group's unaudited, separated and consolidated financial information have been prepared using the measurement bases specified by IFRSs for each type of asset, liability, income and expense. The measurement bases are more fully described in the accounting policies below.

4.2 Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial information incorporate the financial information of the Parent Company and the entity controlled by the Parent Company up to the reporting date. Control is achieved where the Parent Company has the power over the investee, is exposed or has rights to variable return from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to use its power to affect its returns.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4 Summary of Significant accounting policies (Continued)

4.3 Business combinations

Entities are consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Parent Company and cease to be consolidated from the date on which control is transferred out of the Parent Company. Specifically, income and expenses of a subsidiary acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income from the date the Parent Company gains control until the date when the Parent Company ceases to control the subsidiary. The Parent Company applies the acquisition method to account for business combinations in accordance with IFRS 3.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial statements of subsidiary to bring the accounting policies used into line with those used by the Parent Company.

All intercompany transactions, balances and gains or losses on transactions between group entities of the Parent Company are eliminated as part of the consolidation process.

In the Parent Company's separate financial information, the investment in the subsidiary is carried at cost less impairment.

The Group applies the acquisition method in accounting for business combinations. The consideration transferred by the Group to obtain control of a subsidiary is calculated as the sum of the acquisition-date fair values of assets transferred, liabilities incurred and the equity interests issued by the Group, which includes the fair value of any asset or liability arising from a contingent consideration arrangement. Acquisition costs are expensed as incurred.

The Group recognises identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed in a business combination regardless of whether they have been previously recognised in the acquirer's financial statements prior to the acquisition. Assets acquired and liabilities assumed are generally measured at their acquisition-date fair values.

4.4 Foreign currency translation

Functional and presentation currency

Consolidated financial information of the Group are presented in the Rial Omani (RO) which is also the functional currency of the Parent Company and its subsidiary.

Foreign currency transactions and balances

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of the respective Group entity, using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions (spot exchange rate). Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the re-measurement of monetary items at year-end exchange rates are recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

In the Group's financial information, all items and transactions of Group entities with a transaction currency other than the Rial Omani (the Group's presentation currency) were translated into the reporting currency. Assets and liabilities have been translated into the Rial Omani at the closing rate at the reporting date.

Non-monetary items are not retranslated at year-end and are measured at historical cost (translated using the exchange rates at the transaction date), except for non-monetary items measured at fair value which are translated using the exchange rates at the date when fair value was determined.

4.5 Segment reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Group that is engaged in providing products or services (business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment) whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's Chief Operating Decision Maker ("CODM"), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The chief operating decision maker, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, make strategic decisions and has been identified as the Board of Directors.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4.6 Revenue recognition

- > Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest method.
- > Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date on which the Group's right to receive payment is established.
- > Other income is recognized in the period in which entitlement is established.

4.7 IFRS 9 Financial instruments

Recognition & Initial measurement of financial instruments

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments introduces principle-based requirements for the classification of financial assets and liabilities. The standard contains two primary measurement categories for financial assets: amortised cost and fair value. The standard eliminates the existing IAS 39 categories of held to maturity, available for sale and loans and receivables. The classification of financial assets under IFRS 9 is generally based on the business model in which the financial asset is managed and contractual cash flow characteristics.

Initial recognition

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income – debt instruments; fair value through other comprehensive income – equity instruments; or fair value through profit or loss account.

Financial assets at amortised cost

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at fair value through profit or loss account:

Business model test: The objective of the entity business model is to hold the financial asset to collect the contractual cash flows (rather than to sell the instrument prior to its contractual maturity to realize its fair value changes).

Cash flow characteristics test: The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Business model assessment

The business model reflects how the Group manages the assets in order to generate cash flows. This is whether the Group objective is solely to collect contractual cash flows from the assets or is it to collect both the contractual cash flows and cash flows arising from the sale of the assets. If neither of these are applicable then the financial assets are classified as other business model. Factors considered by the Group in determining the business model for a Group of assets includes the past experience on how the cash flows for the asset were collected, how the assets performance was evaluated by the key management personnel, how risks are assessed and managed and how managers are compensated.

Contractual cash flows comprise of solely payment of principal and interest

Where the Group has a business model to collect contractual cash flows, the Group assesses whether the financial instrument cash flows represents solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI). 'Principal' for the purpose of this test is defined as the fair value of the financial asset at initial recognition and may change over the life of the financial asset. Interest is defined as consideration for time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal and for other basic lending risks and costs as well as a profit margin.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4.7 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

In making this assessment, the Group considers whether the contractual cash flows are consistent with the basic lending agreement which means the interest paid only includes the consideration for time value of money and credit risk. Financial instruments whose cash flows characteristics include elements other than time value of money and credit risk do not pass the test and are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

Equity instrument which are not held for trading or issued as contingent consideration in business combination, and for which the company has made an irrevocable election at initial recognition to recognise changes in fair value through other comprehensive income rather than profit or loss. This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

Debt instruments where the contractual cash flows are solely principal and interest and the objective of the business model is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss accounts

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or fair value through other comprehensive income as described above are measured at fair value through profit or loss account.

Financial assets, at initial recognition, may be designated at fair value through profit or loss, if the designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the assets or recognizing gains or losses on them on a different basis.

Financial Liabilities

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or fair value through profit or loss account. A financial liability is classified as at fair value through profit or loss account if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition.

Financial liabilities, at initial recognition, may be designated at fair value through profit or loss if the following criteria are met:

- > The designation eliminates or significantly reduces the inconsistent treatment that would otherwise arise from measuring the liabilities or recognising gains or losses on them on a different basis;
- > The liabilities are part of Group financial liabilities which are managed and their performance evaluated on fair value basis, in accordance with a documented risk management strategy; or
- > The financial liability contains an embedded derivative that would otherwise need to be separately recorded.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss account are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in the profit or loss account.

Subsequent measurement and gain or losses

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost:

These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the profit or loss account. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in the profit or loss account.

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive income

a) Debt instruments

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in the profit or loss account. Other net gains and losses are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in the statement of other comprehensive income are reclassified to the profit or loss account.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4.7 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

b) Equity instruments

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in the profit or loss account unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income and are never reclassified to the profit or loss account.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in the profit or loss account.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, if applicable. The effective interest method is the method of calculating the amortized cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments through the expected life of the financial liability to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the profit or loss account. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in the profit or loss account.

Reclassification

Financial assets

The Group will only reclassify financial assets if, and only if, the objective of the business model for managing those financial assets is changed. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent as these changes must be significant to the Group operations and demonstrable to external parties.

If the Group determines that its business model has changed in a way that is significant to its operations, then it reclassifies all affected assets prospectively from the first day of the next reporting period (the reclassification date) Prior periods are not restated.

Financial liabilities

The Group determines the classification of financial liabilities on initial recognition. Subsequent reclassification is not allowed.

Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities

Financial assets

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Group evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new financial asset is recognised at fair value.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Group recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognises the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in the profit or loss account.

Financial liabilities

If the terms of a financial liability are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different then, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in the profit or loss account.

De-recognition

Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a Group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4.7 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

De-recognition (Continued)

Financial assets (Continued)

- a) The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- b) The Group retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but assumes an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a “pass-through” arrangement; or
- c) The Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset derecognized) and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in the separate and consolidated statement of other comprehensive income is recognized in the separate and consolidated statement of profit or loss.

Any cumulative gain/loss recognized in the statement of other comprehensive income in respect of equity instrument designated as fair value through other comprehensive is not recognized in the profit or loss account on derecognition of such instrument. Any interest in transferred financial assets that qualify for derecognition that is created or retained by the Group is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets

When the Group has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the asset, nor transferred control of the asset, the Group continues to recognise the transferred asset to the extent of the Group continuing involvement. In that case, the Group also recognises an associated liability. The transferred asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Group has retained.

Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Group could be required to repay.

Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expired. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the profit or loss account.

Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position if, and only if:

- > there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognized amounts; and
- > there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realize the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously.

Impairment of financial assets

IFRS 9 replaces the ‘incurred loss’ model in IAS 39 with an ‘expected loss’ (ECL) model. The new impairment model applies to financial assets measured at amortized cost, contract assets receivables, lease receivables and debt investments at FVOCI, but not on investments in equity instruments. The financial assets at amortized cost consist of trade receivables and cash at bank.

Under IFRS 9, loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

- > 12-month ECL: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events within 12 months after the reporting date; and
- > Lifetime ECL: these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

The Group measures loss allowance at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured as 12-month ECLs:

- Financial assets that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- Financial assets for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4.7 IFRS 9 Financial instruments (Continued)

General approach

General approach is a three-stage approach to measuring ECL. Assets migrate through the three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition. Financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but not credit impaired, are transitioned to stage 2 from stage 1 and ECL is recognized based on the probability of default (PD) of the counter party occurring over the life of the asset. All other financial assets are considered to be in stage 1 unless it is credit impaired and an ECL is recognized based on the PD of the customer within next 12 months. Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when there is a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset.

Significant increase in credit risk

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Group considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Group historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward-looking information.

The Group considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Group to actions such as realizing security (if any is held) or based on the certain delinquency period (days past due).

Simplified approach

The Group applies simplified approach to measuring credit losses, which mandates recognition of lifetime expected loss allowance for trade receivables without significant financing component. Under simplified approach, there is no need to monitor for significant increases in credit risk and the Group will be required to measure lifetime expected credit losses at all times.

Measurement of ECLs:

ECLs are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Group in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Group expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Group is exposed to credit risk.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group assesses whether financial assets carried at amortized cost are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Group determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

Presentation of impairment

Loss allowance for financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets. Impairment losses related to financial assets are presented separately in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

4.8 Furniture and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are initially recognised at acquisition cost, including any costs directly attributable to bringing the assets to the location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the manner intended by the Group. Property, plant and equipment are subsequently measured using the cost model, cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Depreciation is recognised on straight-line to write down the cost less estimated residual value of property, plant and equipment other than land. The following useful lives are applied:

- Office equipment & medical equipment: 2-5 years
- Furniture and fixtures: 5 years

The depreciation method, assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each reporting date. Where the carrying amount of an asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount it is written down immediately to its recoverable amount.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Equipment (Continued)

Gains or losses arising on the disposal of property, plant and equipment are determined as the difference between the disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the assets and are recognised in profit or loss within other income or other expenses.

4.9 Impairment testing

Property, plant and equipment are subject to impairment testing. For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). As a result, some assets are tested individually for impairment and some are tested at cash-generating unit level. The management of the Group has reviewed the assets of the Group and is of the opinion that no impairment has occurred to any of the Group's Equipment.

Individual assets or cash-generating units with an indefinite useful life or those not yet available for use are tested for impairment at least annually. All other individual assets or cash-generating units are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's or cash-generating unit's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value, reflecting market conditions less costs to sell and value in use, based on an internal discounted cash flow evaluation. All assets are subsequently reassessed for indications that an impairment loss previously recognised may no longer exist. An impairment loss is reversed if the asset's or cash-generating unit's recoverable amount exceeds its carrying amount.

4.10 Income Tax

Tax expense recognised in profit or loss comprises the sum of deferred tax and current tax not recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Calculation of current tax is based on tax rates and tax laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred income taxes are calculated using the balance sheet liability method.

Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that the underlying tax loss or deductible temporary difference will be utilised against future taxable income. This is assessed based on the Group's forecast of future operating results, adjusted for significant non-taxable income and expenses and specific limits on the use of any unused tax loss or credit.

Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised in full, although IAS 12 'Income Taxes' specifies limited exemptions.

4.11 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand and at bank.

4.12 Equity and dividend payments

Share capital represents the nominal value of shares that have been issued.

Dividend distributions payable to equity shareholders are included in other liabilities when the dividends have been approved in a general meeting prior to the reporting date.

4.13 Bank borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred. Borrowings are subsequently stated at amortised cost; any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognised as interest expense in the statement of comprehensive income over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the company has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

**NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS
PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023**

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.14 Leases

The determination of whether an arrangement is, or contains, a lease is based on the substance of the arrangement at inception date. The arrangement is assessed for whether fulfillment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific assets or assets or the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

Group as a lessee

At lease commencement date, the Group recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability in its separate and consolidated statement of financial position. The right-of-use asset is measured at cost which is made up of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any initial direct costs incurred by the Group, an estimate of any costs to dismantle and remove the asset at the end of the lease and any lease payments made in advance of the lease commencement date (net of any incentives received).

At the commencement date, the Group measures the lease liability at the present value of the lease payments unpaid at that date, discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate because the lease contracts are negotiated with third parties it is not possible to determine the interest rate that is implicit in the lease. The incremental borrowing rate is the estimated rate that the Group would have to pay to borrow the same amount over a similar term, and with similar security to obtain an asset of equal value. This rate is adjusted, should the lessee entity have a different risk profile to that of the Group.

Subsequent to initial measurement, the liability will be reduced by lease payments that are allocated between repayments of principal and finance costs. The finance cost is the amount that produces a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of lease liability.

The lease liability is assessed when there is a change in the lease payments. Changes in lease payments arising from a change in the lease term or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase a leased asset. The revised lease payments are discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate at the date of reassessment when the rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. The amount of remeasurement of the lease liability is reflected as an adjustment to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset. The exception being when the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero then any excess is recognised in the profit or loss.

The measurement of the lease liability is dealt with by a reduction in the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset to reflect the full or partial termination of the lease for lease modifications that reduce the scope of the lease. Any gain or loss relating to the partial or full termination of the lease is recognised in profit or loss. The right-of-use asset is adjusted for all other lease modifications.

Group as a lessor

Leases in which the Group does not transfer substantially all the risks and benefits of ownership of an asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating the operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. Contingent rents are recognised as revenue in the period in which they are earned.

4.15 Employees' terminal benefits

The provision for employees' terminal benefits is based upon the liability accrued in accordance with the terms of employment of the Group's employees at the reporting date, having regard to the requirements of the Oman Labour Law, 2023 and the Social Security Law, 1991.

Government of Oman Social Insurance Scheme (the Scheme)

The Group contributes to the Scheme for all Omani employees. The Scheme, which is a defined contributions retirement plan, is administered by the Government of Oman. The Group and Omani employees are required to make monthly contributions to the Scheme at 12.5% and 8% respectively, of gross salaries.

Non-Omani employee terminal benefits

The provision for end of service benefits for non-Omani employees is made in accordance with the requirements of the Oman Labour Law of 2023. Employees are entitled to end of service benefits calculated at the rate of 30 days' total salary for each of the completed years of continuous service. This is an unfunded defined benefits retirement plan. Accrued non-Omani staff terminal benefits are payable on termination of employment.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.16 Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

Provisions are recognised when present obligations will probably lead to an outflow of economic resources from the Group and they can be estimated reliably. Timing or amount of the outflow may still be uncertain.

A present obligation arises from the presence of a legal or constructive commitment that has resulted from past events, for example, legal disputes or onerous contracts. Restructuring provisions are recognised only if a detailed formal plan for the restructuring has been developed and implemented, or management has at least announced the plan's main features to those affected by it. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the estimated expenditure required to settle the present obligation, based on the most reliable evidence available at the reporting date, including the risks and uncertainties associated with the present obligation. Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. Long term provisions are discounted to their present values, where the time value of money is material.

Any reimbursement that the Group can be virtually certain to collect from a third party with respect to the obligation is recognised as a separate asset. However, this asset may not exceed the amount of the related provision.

No liability is recognised if an outflow of economic resources as a result of present obligations is not probable. Such situations are disclosed as contingent liabilities unless the outflow of resources is remote.

4.17 Significant management judgement in applying accounting policies and estimation uncertainty

When preparing the financial statements management makes a number of judgements, estimates and assumptions about recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

Significant management judgements

The following are the judgements made by management in applying the accounting policies of the Group that have the most significant effect on the financial statements.

Estimation uncertainty

Information about estimates and assumptions that may have the most significant effect on recognition and measurement of assets, liabilities, income and expenses is provided below. Actual results may be substantially different.

Recognition of deferred tax assets

The extent to which deferred tax assets can be recognised is based on an assessment of the probability that future taxable income will be available against which the deductible temporary differences and tax loss carry-forwards can be utilised. In addition, significant judgement is required in assessing the impact of any legal or economic limits or uncertainties in various tax jurisdictions.

Useful lives of depreciable assets

Management reviews the useful lives of depreciable assets at each reporting date. At 31 March 2023, management assesses that the useful lives represent the expected utility of the assets to the Group. Based on the latest assessment, it was decided to consider the useful life of the newly laid water network to be 10 years and accordingly the depreciation charges has been revised from the current period. The carrying amounts are mentioned in Note 6.

Impairment of equity investments

The Group follows the guidance of IFRS 9 to determine when a financial asset is impaired. This determination requires significant judgement. In making this judgement, the Group evaluates, among other factors, the duration and extent to which the fair value of an investment is less than its cost; and the financial health of and short-term business outlook for the investee, including factors such as industry and sector performance, changes in technology and operational and financing cash flow.

Measurement of the expected credit loss allowance

Loss allowances for financial assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected loss rates. The company uses judgement in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Group's past history, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period. Details of the key assumptions and inputs used are disclosed in the accounting policy above.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

4 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

4.17 Income tax

Uncertainties exist with respect to interpretation of the tax regulations and the amount of timing of future taxable income. Given the wide range of business relationship and nature of existing contractual agreements, differences arising between the actual result and the assumptions made, or future changes to such assumptions, could necessitate future adjustments to tax income and expense already recorded. The Group establishes provisions, based on reasonable estimate, for possible consequences of the finalisation of the tax assessment of the Group. The amount of such provision is based on various factors, such as experience of previous assessment and differing interpretations of tax regulations by the taxable entity and the responsible tax authority.

5 Financial risk management

5.1 Financial risk factors

The group's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: Market risk (price risk, foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk), liquidity risk and credit risk. As taking risk is core to the financial business and operational risks are an inevitable consequence of any business, the group's aim is to achieve an appropriate balance between risk and return while minimising the potential adverse effects on the financial performance.

The Board of Directors defines risk limits and sets suitable policies in this regard for management of credit risk, liquidity risk as well as market risk relating to the investment and liability management activities of the group. Risk Management is carried out by the Management in accordance with documented policies approved by the Board of Directors.

(a) Price risk

The group trades in financial instruments to take advantage of short-term and long-term capital market movements. All investment securities present a risk of loss of capital. The group controls this risk through a careful selection of securities and other financial instruments within specified limits. The maximum risk resulting from financial instruments is determined by the carrying amount of the financial instruments. The group's overall market positions for listed securities are monitored on a daily basis by the Investment Manager and are reviewed periodically by the Investment Committee.

(b) Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk is the risk that any foreign currency positions taken by the group may be adversely affected due to volatility in exchange rates. The group's exposure to foreign exchange risk arises from recognised assets and liabilities.

The group manages the risks through regular monitoring of the currency markets and maintaining appropriate mix of net assets denominated in foreign currencies to minimise the foreign exchange risk exposure. Where it is considered appropriate, the group uses forward contracts

(c) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the uncertainty of future earnings resulting from fluctuations in interest rates. The risk arises when there is a mismatch in the assets and liabilities, which are subject to interest rate adjustment within a specified period. The group's interest rate risk arises from interest bearing bonds, bank deposits and borrowings. Assets and liabilities carrying variable rates expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. The group carries out periodic analysis and monitors the market interest rates fluctuations taking into consideration the group's needs.

The bank borrowings are at fixed rate. These borrowings are carried at amortised cost and, accordingly, the group is not exposed to interest rate risk on such borrowings.

(d) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from cash and cash equivalents, lease receivables, bonds and other receivables.

With respect to lease receivables, the group controls its credit risk by monitoring outstanding lease receivables on a regular and timely basis. The company has 100% (2022 - 100%) concentration of credit risk with respect to lease receivables as entire lease receivables are from one party. As of today, management has not observed any non-compliance with agreed terms.

In case of other receivables, the group attempts to control credit risk with regards to other receivables by monitoring credit exposures, limiting transactions with specific counter parties and assessing continually the creditworthiness of counter parties.

In case of investments in bonds, the group carefully analyses and selects the securities.

The group limits its credit risk with regard to bank deposits by dealing with reputable banks.

None of the financial assets are past due or impaired. The maximum exposure of the group to the credit risk is equivalent to the carrying amount of the financial assets.

(e) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the group will encounter difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial instruments. Liquidity risk may result from an inability to sell a financial asset quickly at close to its fair value. It includes the risk of being unable to fund assets at appropriate maturities and rates and the risk of being unable to liquidate an asset at a reasonable price and in an appropriate time frame.

In accordance with prudent liquidity risk management, the group aims to maintain sufficient cash and an adequate amount of committed credit facilities. Management monitors rolling forecasts of the group's liquidity reserve (comprises undrawn borrowing facility) and cash and cash equivalents on the basis of expected cash outflows.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

5 Financial risk management (Continued)

5.2 Capital risk management

The group's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the group may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, return capital to shareholders, issue new shares or sell assets to reduce debt.

The group monitors capital on the basis of the gearing ratio. This ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital. Net debt is calculated as total borrowings less cash and cash equivalents. Total capital is calculated as 'equity' as shown in the statement of financial position plus net debt.

5.3 Fair value estimation

Financial instruments comprise financial asset, financial liabilities and derivatives.

Fair value through OCI investments are stated at fair value (level 1). The different levels of fair valuations have been defined as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

For the remaining financial assets and liabilities, the carrying amount approximates their fair values.

6 Property and equipment

	Plant		Office equipment		Furniture and fixtures		Total	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Cost								
At 01 January 2023	-	308,464	43,943	45,414	55,698	57,070	99,641	410,948
Additions during the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
At 30 Sept 2023	-	308,464	43,943	45,414	55,698	57,070	99,641	410,948
Depreciation								
At 01 January 2023	-	24,339	38,612	40,071	55,506	56,869	94,118	121,279
Charge for the period	-	10,883	2,736	2,747	38	46	2,773	13,675
At 30 Sept 2023	-	35,222	41,348	42,818	55,544	56,915	96,891	134,955
Net book value		273,242	2,595	2,596	154	155	2,750	275,994

	Office equipment		Furniture and fixtures		Total	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Cost						
At 01 January 2022	41,265	42,736	55,698	57,070	96,963	99,806
Additions	2,264	2,264	-	-	2,264	2,264
At 30 Sept 2022	43,529	45,000	55,698	57,070	99,227	102,070
Depreciation						
At 01 January 2022	35,130	36,529	55,269	56,604	90,399	93,133
Charge for the period	2,483	2,528	221	242	2,704	2,770
At 30 Sept 2022	37,613	39,057	55,490	56,846	93,103	95,903
Net book value	5,916	5,943	208	224	6,124	6,167

For the year ended 31 Dec 2022

	Plant		Office equipment		Furniture and fixtures		Total	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Cost								
At 01 January 2022	-	-	41,265	42,736	55,698	57,070	96,963	99,806
Additions during the year	-	-	2,678	2,678	-	-	2,678	2,678
Transferred from Capital work-in progress	-	308,464	-	-	-	-	-	308,464
At 31 December 2022	-	308,464	43,943	45,414	55,698	57,070	99,641	410,948
Depreciation								
At 01 January 2022	-	-	35,127	36,510	55,272	56,623	90,399	93,133
Charge for the year	-	24,339	3,482	3,540	237	267	3,719	28,146
At 31 December 2022	-	24,339	38,609	40,050	55,509	56,890	94,118	121,279
Net book value:	-	284,125	5,334	5,364	189	180	5,523	289,669

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

7 Leases (receivables & payables)

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent	Group	Parent	Group	Parent	Group
	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO
Gross investment in finance lease	-	8,051,194	-	9,132,374	-	8,915,541
Less: unearned lease income	-	(3,563,784)	-	(4,008,142)	-	(3,879,290)
Present value of minimum lease receivables	-	4,487,410	-	5,124,232	-	5,036,251

Minimum lease receivables comprise amounts due:

a). Non-Current portion of lease receivables	-	3,681,170	-	4,487,432	-	4,373,168
b). Current portion of lease receivables	-	806,240	-	636,800	-	663,083
Total	-	4,487,410	-	5,124,232	-	5,036,251

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent	Group	Parent	Group	Parent	Group
	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO
Within 1 year	-	1,152,966	-	1,081,416	-	1,085,517
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	-	1,103,792	-	2,038,565	-	1,698,326
Later than 5 years	-	5,794,436	-	6,012,393	-	6,131,698
	-	8,051,194	-	9,132,374	-	8,915,541

Present value of minimum lease receivables comprise amounts due:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent	Group	Parent	Group	Parent	Group
	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO
Within 1 year	-	806,240	-	636,800	-	663,083
Later than 1 year but not later than 5 years	-	923,862	-	1,544,993	-	956,945
Later than 5 years	-	2,757,308	-	2,942,438	-	3,416,223
	-	4,487,410	-	5,124,231	-	5,036,251
Un-guaranteed residual value of the project	-	69,500	-	69,500	-	69,500

The company has constructed a housing complex (the project) for the use of Oman LNG LLC (OLNG). The project was completed and handed over to OLNG during March 2002 under a finance lease arrangement. The lease agreement is for a period of twenty three years from the date of hand over of the project.

The housing complex was constructed on land given by the Public Establishment for Industrial Estates (PEIE) to the company on an usufruct basis right for a period of fifty years. The same land was given to ONLG for the period of 23 years, extendable upto the year 2049. The Group has recorded finance lease receivable and finance lease payable for the same land.

The unguaranteed residual value of the project is based on a valuation study performed by an independent valuer.

In 2000, the Group acquired a land from the Public Establishment for Industrial Estate (PEIE) for the period of 50 years on finance lease. The same land was given to OLNG for the period of 23 years, extendable upto the year 2049. The Group has recorded finance lease receivable and finance lease payable for the same land.

The movement of unearned finance income on lease receivable during the year was as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO
	Parent	Group	Parent	Group	Parent	Group
At 1 January	-	3,879,290	0	4,389,396	-	4,389,396
Recognised during the period/year	-	(315,506)	0	(381,254)	-	(510,106)
At 30 Sep/At 31 December	-	3,563,784	0	4,008,142	-	3,879,290

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED
30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

Leases (Continued)

Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO
	Parent	Group	Parent	Group	Parent	Group
Current	-	16,047	-	15,691	-	15,905
Non-current	-	3,471,593	-	3,487,640	-	3,535,193
	-	3,487,640	-	3,503,331	-	3,551,098

The Group has leased a land. With the exception of short-term leases and leases of low-value underlying assets, each lease is reflected on the balance sheet as a right-of-use asset and a lease liability.

Each lease generally imposes a restriction that, unless there is a contractual right for the Group to sublet the asset to another party, the right-of-use asset can only be used by the Group. Leases are either non-cancellable or may only be cancelled by incurring a substantive termination fee. The Group is prohibited from selling or pledging the underlying leased assets as security.

	30 September 2023				30 September 2022			
	Minimum Lease payments due				Minimum lease payments due			
	Within one year	2-5 years	After 5 years	Total	Within one year	2-5 years	After 5 years	Total
Lease payments	200,836	860,822	5,796,389	6,858,047	200,836	845,520	6,012,527	7,058,883
Finance cost	(184,789)	(720,920)	(2,464,698)	(3,370,407)	(185,145)	(728,052)	(2,642,356)	(3,555,553)
Net present values	16,047	139,902	3,331,691	3,487,640	15,691	117,468	3,370,171	3,503,330

	31 December 2022			
	Minimum lease payments due			
	Within one year	2-5 years	After 5 years	Total
Lease payments	201,669	1,060,826	5,796,388	7,058,883
Finance cost	(185,764)	(902,749)	(2,419,272)	(3,507,785)
	15,905	158,077	3,377,116	3,551,098

The movement of future finance cost on lease payable during the period was as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO	RO
	Parent	Group	Parent	Group	Parent	Group
At 1 January	-	3,879,290	-	3,880,101	-	3,693,549
Recognised during the period	-	(315,506)	-	(138,582)	-	(185,764)
At 30 Sep	-	3,563,784	-	3,741,519	-	3,507,785

8 Financial Instruments through Other Comprehensive income

Financial Instruments through OCI can be analysed as follows:

	30 September 2023				30 September 2022			
	Fair value and carrying value		Cost		Fair value and carrying value		Cost	
	RO Parent	RO Group	RO Parent	RO Group	RO Parent	RO Group	RO Parent	RO Group
Local quoted								
Banking and Investment	946,494	946,494	900,699	900,699	1,414,779	1,414,779	1,050,567	1,050,567
Services	2,034,125	2,034,125	1,941,007	1,941,007	2,096,692	2,096,692	2,072,648	2,072,648
Industrial	1,894,241	1,894,241	3,122,557	3,122,557	3,434,888	3,434,888	3,122,557	3,122,557
Financial services	84,695	84,695	53,907	53,907	-	-	-	-
Insurance	-	-	-	-	580,000	580,000	511,784	511,784
	4,959,555	4,959,555	6,018,170	6,018,170	7,526,359	7,526,359	6,757,556	6,757,556
Local unquoted								
Education	982,365	982,365	402,600	402,600	991,139	991,139	402,600	402,600
	982,365	982,365	402,600	402,600	991,139	991,139	402,600	402,600
Foreign quoted								
	567,913	567,913	791,916	791,916	570,576	570,576	907,616	907,616
Fair value /cost of inv.	6,509,833	6,509,833	7,212,686	7,212,686	9,088,074	9,088,074	8,067,772	8,067,772

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

8 Financial Instruments through Other Comprehensive income (continued)

	31 December 2022			
	Fair value and carrying value		Cost	
	RO Parent	RO Group	RO Parent	RO Group
Local quoted				
Banking and Investment	1,400,086	1,400,086	1,050,699	1,050,699
Financial services	144,325	144,325	149,868	149,868
Services	2,161,961	2,161,961	2,068,857	2,068,857
Industrial	3,209,909	3,209,909	3,335,231	3,335,231
Insurance	575,000	575,000	511,784	511,784
	<u>7,491,281</u>	<u>7,491,281</u>	<u>7,116,439</u>	<u>7,116,439</u>
Local unquoted				
Education	982,365	982,365	402,600	402,600
Foreign quoted	503,679	503,679	448,637	448,637
Fair value /cost of inv.	<u>8,977,325</u>	<u>8,977,325</u>	<u>7,967,676</u>	<u>7,967,676</u>

Details of the group's investment securities where market value of its holding is equal to or above 5% of their share capital are set out below:

	Holding %	Number of Securities	Fair value and carrying value RO	Cost RO
At 30 September 2023				
FVOCI investments - quoted:				
National Gas SAOG	12.87%	10,937,856	973,469	2,061,319
Oman National Engineering & Investment Co. SAOG	11.46%	17,184,386	1,787,176	1,616,967
A1 - Jazeera services	7.29%	4,464,593	946,494	900,699
FVOCI investments - Unquoted:				
A'sharqiya University	10.00%	600,000	982,365	402,600

	Holding %	Number of securities	Fair value and carrying value RO	Cost RO
At 30 September 2022				
FVOCI investments - quoted:				
National Gas SAOG	12.87%	10,935,856	1,454,735	2,061,319
Oman National Engineering & Investment Co. SAOG	11.48%	16,076,461	1,513,200	1,718,181
Vision Insurance Co.SAOG	5.00%	5,000,000	580,000	511,784
FVOCI investments - Unquoted:				
A'sharqiya University	10.00%	600,000	991,139	402,600

9 Prepayments and other receivables

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Prepayments	6,566	12,047	5,924	7,809	21,287	41,918
Receivables from Oman LNG L.L.C.	-	221,170	-	216,833	-	37,704
Dividend receivables	3,269	3,269	46,871	46,871	671,159	121,159
VAT Payment	13,119	13,119	2,899	2,899	5,204	5,204
Interest receivables	26,989	26,989	1,572	1,572	4,407	4,407
Other receivables	82,247	133,219	130,503	171,338	22,181	25,581
	<u>132,190</u>	<u>409,813</u>	<u>187,769</u>	<u>447,322</u>	<u>724,238</u>	<u>235,973</u>

10 Bank balances and cash

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Cash in hand	588	1,447	912	1,535	557	957
Bank Balance	538,826	2,064,856	1,736,515	3,413,059	1,939,524	4,029,444
	<u>539,414</u>	<u>2,066,303</u>	<u>1,737,427</u>	<u>3,414,593</u>	<u>1,940,081</u>	<u>4,030,401</u>

The bank balances in call accounts, denominated in Rial Omani, US Dollars, UAE Dirham, and Euros are held with commercial banks in Oman and other countries.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

11 Share capital

- a) The authorised share capital of the parent company is 120,000,000 (2022 - 120,000,000) shares of RO 0.100 (2020 - RO 0.100) each, of which 90,000,000 (2022- 90,000,000) shares of RO 0.100 (2022 - RO 0.100) each have been issued and fully paid.
- (b) The shareholders of the Group who own 10% or more of the Group's shares, whether in their name or through a nominee account and the number of shares they hold are as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
	Holding %	Number of shares	Holding %	Number of shares
Salim Said Hamad Fanah Al Araimi	22.63%	20,365,595	22.63	20,365,595
Al Siraj investment and projects Co.	11.29%	10,161,093	11.29	10,161,093

12 Legal reserve

In accordance with the Commercial Companies Law of Oman 1974, annual appropriations of 10% of the profit for the year are made to this reserve until the accumulated balance of the reserve is equal to one third of the value of the group's paid-up share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution.

13 Cumulative changes in fair values

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
At 1 January	994,644	994,644	895,393	895,393	895,393	895,393
Realised gain removed with respect FVOCI assets sold	(35,235)	(35,235)	-	-	102,998	102,998
Fair value(loss)/gain upon disposal	(6,315)	(6,315)	38,676	38,676	110,098	110,098
Net unrealised gain / (loss) on revaluation	(1,629,692)	(1,629,692)	86,233	86,233	(98,841)	(98,841)
Deferred tax adjustment on FVOCI assets	-	-	-	-	(15,004)	(15,004)
At 30 Sept/at 31 December	(676,598)	(676,598)	1,020,302	1,020,302	994,644	994,644

14 Staff terminal benefits

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
At 01 January	124,586	155,074	112,866	140,700	112,867	140,701
Charged during the period	27,563	32,689	9,614	11,810	11,719	11,719
Charged during the period-maintenance costs	-	-	-	-	-	2,654
At 30 Sept/at 31 December	152,149	187,763	122,480	152,510	124,586	155,074

15 Accruals and other payables

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Other payables and accruals	33,555	79,627	28,704	59,432	36,215	112,586
	<u>33,555</u>	<u>79,627</u>	<u>28,704</u>	<u>59,432</u>	<u>36,215</u>	<u>112,586</u>

16 Other income

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Management charges	45,000	-	30,000	-
Net gain on exchange rates	6	6	32	32
Other income	15,516	15,516	4,182	31,251
	<u>60,522</u>	<u>15,522</u>	<u>34,214</u>	<u>31,283</u>

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Notes forming part of the consolidated financial statements (continued)

17	Staff cost	30 September 2023		30 September 2022			
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO		
	Salaries and allowances	194,254	194,254	157,490	157,490		
	Staff terminal benefits	44,136	44,136	7,568	7,568		
	Other staff benefits	14,415	14,415	15,367	15,367		
		<u>252,806</u>	<u>252,806</u>	<u>180,425</u>	<u>180,425</u>		
18	General and administrative expenses	30 September 2023		30 September 2022			
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO		
	Repairs and maintenance	3,649	10,544	2,333	2,333		
	Rent	12,150	12,150	13,770	13,770		
	Professional fees	7,298	7,798	9,643	12,643		
	Directors' sitting fees	22,200	22,200	27,400	27,400		
	Fees and other charges	13,848	13,848	14,423	17,534		
	Advertising Expenses	1,515	1,515	900	900		
	Telephone and postage	1,243	1,243	1,300	1,300		
	Insurance	7,314	7,314	6,474	6,474		
	Water and electricity	1,612	1,612	1,585	1,585		
	Donation	10,000	10,000	10,000	10,000		
	Others	15,723	17,722	8,281	8,554		
		<u>96,551</u>	<u>105,946</u>	<u>96,109</u>	<u>102,493</u>		
19	Provision for Taxation	30 September 2023		30 September 2022		31 December 2022	
		Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
	Statemnt of Comprehensive income						
	Parent company –current period/year	40,643	40,643	28,749	28,749	28,830	28,830
	Subsidiary – current period/year	-	27,676	-	45,520	-	53,165
		<u>40,643</u>	<u>68,319</u>	<u>28,749</u>	<u>74,269</u>	<u>28,830</u>	<u>81,995</u>
	Current liability:						
	Parent company –prior years	1,234	1,234	1,234	1,234	1,234	1,234
	Parent company –current period /year	40,643	40,643	28,749	28,749	27,596	27,596
	Subsidiary – current period/year	-	27,676	-	45,520	-	53,165
		<u>41,877</u>	<u>69,553</u>	<u>29,983</u>	<u>75,503</u>	<u>28,830</u>	<u>81,995</u>

Parent Company

In accordance with the Royal Decree 54 of 2003 amending certain provisions of the income tax laws, dividends received in respect of investments held in local companies are exempted from tax with effect from 1 January 2000 and realised gains from sale of securities listed on Muscat Securities Market are exempted from tax with effect from 1 January 2003.

The tax rates applicable to the parent company is 15% (2022- 15%). For the purpose of determining the taxable result for the year, the accounting profit has been adjusted for tax purposes. Adjustments for tax purposes include items relating to both income and expense. The adjustments are based on the current understanding of the existing tax laws, regulations and practices.

A' SHARQIYA INVESTMENT HOLDING CO. (SAOG) AND ITS SUBSIDIARY

NOTES TO THE UN-AUDITED SEPARATE AND CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED FINANCIAL INFORMATION FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2023

Subsidiary – Qalhat Real Estate and Investment and Services LLC

The subsidiary is subject to income tax at the rate of 15% (2022 : 15%) of the taxable income in accordance with the income tax law of the Sultanate of Oman. For the purpose of determining the tax expense for the year, the accounting profit has been adjusted for tax purposes. Adjustments for tax purposes include items relating to both income and expense.

The tax returns of the Parent Company upto the year 2020 are agreed with the Secretariat General for Taxation. The tax return of the subsidiary up to the year 2020 are agreed with the Secretariat General for Taxation.

20 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share have been derived by dividing the profit for the year attributable to the equity holders of parents by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Profit for the period	<u>478,593</u>	<u>235,427</u>	997,669	355,623
Number of shares outstanding during the period	<u>90,000,000</u>	<u>90,000,000</u>	90,000,000	90,000,000
Basic earnings per share	<u>0.005</u>	<u>0.003</u>	0.011	0.004

As there are no dilutive potential shares, the diluted earnings per share are identical to the basic earnings per share.

21 Segmental information

The Investment Committee makes the strategic resource allocations on behalf of the group. The group has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Investment Committee that makes strategic decision.

The Investment Committee considers the business as three sub-portfolios. These sub-portfolios consist of quoted investments, unquoted investments and leasing.

The reportable operating segments derive their income by seeking investments/funds to achieve targeted returns commensurate with an acceptable level of risk within each portfolio. These returns consist of interest, dividends and gains on the appreciation in value of investments. There were no transactions between reportable segments.

22 Related party transactions

The group entered into transactions in the ordinary course of business with other parties in which certain members and senior management have an interest.

(a) Transactions were carried out with related parties as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Directors' sitting fees	<u>22,200</u>	<u>22,200</u>	27,400	27,400

(b) Key management compensation

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Salaries and other short term benefits	133,093	133,093	157,490	157,490
End of service benefits	27,563	27,563	7,568	7,568
Other short term benefits	<u>25,851</u>	<u>25,851</u>	15,367	15,367
Total	<u>186,507</u>	<u>186,507</u>	180,425	180,425

23 Net assets value per share

The calculation of the net assets per share is based on net assets attributable to equity holders of Parent (and the number ordinary shares) at the end of the period as follows:

	30 September 2023		30 September 2022	
	Parent RO	Group RO	Parent RO	Group RO
Net assets attributable to equity holders of Parent	<u>10,351,374</u>	<u>13,069,538</u>	<u>11,391,187</u>	14,857,626
Number of ordinary shares at end of the period	<u>90,000,000</u>	<u>90,000,000</u>	90,000,000	90,000,000
Net assets value per share	<u>0.115</u>	<u>0.145</u>	0.127	0.165

24 Commitments

At 30 September 2023 the Group had investment commitments amounting to RO 60,767/- (30 September 2022 - RO 172,331).

25 Last period's figures have been regrouped or rearranged, wherever necessary, to conform to current period's presentation.